U/ RIOY 81X
LULJ RS Ny 2:-50

MINUTES TownClerk Date/ Time Stamp
TOMNOFNORTON

Board/Committee:  Permanent Building Committee

Meeting Date; ~~ Maxrch 27, 2023 Time: 6:00 PM

Meeting Location:  Norton Council on Aging/Zoom

James Slattery, Mark Gershman, Brian Bechet, Bob Medeiros, K.
Members & Staff Present: ~ O’Neil,

Michael Yunits, S.Hornsby (SB Rep), Bob Brisco (COA Rep), S.
Ollerhead (FinCom Rep), A. Fuller (Fire)

Steve Kirby (OPM), Ed Cifune (DBVW), Bob Peixoto (DBVW)
Beth Rossi (COA), R. Schneider (COA)
Public:  P. Wiggins, J. Brisco,

Meeting called to orderat: ~ 6:00 PM and adjourned at: 7:17 PM
Meeting Motions / Actions and Summary of Discussions:

A. Meeting Minutes
Committee voted to approve the February 13, 2023 meeting minutes.

B. Mail / Correspondence
N/A

C. Committee Organization
Committee voted to elect: James Slattery as Chairperson, Brian Bechet as Vice Chairperson and
Mark Gershman as Clerk.

Committee member B. Medeiros noted he will not be renewing his position on the Committee when
his term expires this year.

D. Chair Report
J. Slattery attended the COA Senior Breakfast and answered questions on the projects.

J. Slattery mentioned the ribbon cutting for the Senior and Community Center will be on Friday, April 28,
2023 at 11 am. M. Yunits is preparing invitations and looking at providing buses from the Town Hall and
COA to the Community & Senior Center site. S. Kirby noted that the site is an active construction site
with limited parking and recommended that the attendance be limited to those invited.

1



- E. OPM Community Center Update
S. Kirby (OPM) provided a presentation on the status of the Community Center project (see attached).

MassDOT Access Permit:
MassDOT has requested the Town provide a cement concrete sidewalk along Route 140 in front of
the Community Center (see attached Draft Sidewalk Sketch). DVBW indicated their sub VHB is in

contact with MassDOT regarding this request. Vertex will obtain a price from Seaver once the
sidewalk details are finalized.

MassDOT Water Utility Permit:

MassDOT needs VHB to sign the Water Utility Permit as an agent for the Town. M. Yunits will
follow-up with the Water Department,

Other Issues:

Vertex has asked Seaver Construction for proposals for:

* Modifications to the fire line as requested by the Town’s Water Department (should be a modest
credit to the project).

* A rubber brick patio requested by the COA and discussed at previous Committee meetings.

* Adding a split rail fence along the south property line (Freeman Street side).

M. Yunits is also talking with the property owner to the north (Subway Plaza) about their existing
fence.

Change Orders:

S. Kirby noted that Seaver submitted EWO #1 ($9,200) to remove the existing fire bricks that contain
asbestos. Vertex asked Seaver for a breakdown of their EWO and GZA is reviewing the test results.
S. Kirby will report back to the Committee when they have additional information.

DVBW noted that planning for the furniture within the Community Center needs to start soon. A
budget of $205,000 is provided which can be sourced from the State OSD’s Statewide Contracts.
Furniture needs, selection and procurement needs to occur by November 2023 due to the lengthy
process and lead time. It was suggested that a Subcommittee (B. Brisco, B. Rossi, and members of
the COA) be formed to start this process.

Project Schedule;

S. Kirby noted that a baseline project schedule has been prepared and will be updated monthly by
Seaver. S. Kirby will provide a summary of the schedule at the Committee’s meetings moving
forward.

Budget Update: :

S. Kirby reviewed the status of the Community Center budget based on the actual bid amount with the 5
Add Alternatives. Several budget items that had been previously reduced have been reinstated to their
original estimated amounts with the remaining funds placed in the construction contingency line item. K.
O’Neil stated that just because there are “excess” contingency funds does not mean it will be spent. The

Committee’s goal is to deliver the project under budget with any savings going to reduce the Town’s debt
on the project.



F. Town Hall Project
S. Kirby noted the Filed-Sub Bids were received on March 1, 2023, and General Contractor bids received
on March 22, 2023. A bid protest was received on the Electrical Filed-Sub bids noting that the low bidder
did not submit their AV qualifications, as was required. Vertex consulted with the State’s Attorney
Generals Office and with DVBW’s concurrence rejected all 3 Electrical Filed Sub-Bids. The pre-qualified
General Contractors were instructed to carry an allowance for the Electrical Filed-Sub Bid in an amount
equal to the lowest of the 3 rejected Electrical bids received. The Electrical Filed Sub-bids was re-issued
to all 7 prequalified firms, with rebids due March 31, 2023.

The General Contractor bids received included:

General Contractor Base Bid Base Bid with Add Alternate 1 & 2
M. O’Connor Contracting $16,797,000 $16,992,800
G&R Construction $16,967,000 $17,152,000
Boston Building & Bridge $19,533,000 $19,728,000

Vertex reviewed the bids and recommended that the Committee vote to recommend to the Town that the

Town Hall Project be awarded to M. O’Connor Contracting in the amount of $16,992,800 which includes
the base bid and both add alternatives, with the first Change Order being a modification to their bid price
to account for the difference between the allowance and actual rebid Electrical filed sub-bid amount.

The Committee voted unanimously to recommend to the Town that the Town Hall Project be
awarded to M. O’Connor Contracting in the amount of $16,992,800, which includes the base bid
and both Add Alternatives, with the first Change Order to be issued for the difference between the
Electrical Filed-Sub Bid allowance and rebid amount.

The Committee requested that its Clerk prepare a letter from the Committee to the Town.

Other Issues:

DBVW discussed the two manual gates in the Contract Plans on the westerly exit drive from the Fire
Station and mill & paving in the area in front of the Fire Station and west parking area (see attached Plan

C2.01). It was determined that the Fire Chief does not want the two gates to be installed.

Committee voted to eliminate the 2 manual gates from the Contract but leave the 2 areas of milling
and paving within the base bid.

Vertex will inform Seaver and request a Change Order (credit) for eliminating the 2 gates.

Next Meeting(s):
April 24, 2023 6:00 PM Council on Aging
Minutes respectfully submitted by: Mark Gershman, PBC Clerk
H 1 Rag: F\(E:;:
Signed by Chairperson: ?y}mm«»: \/‘V\ ; h}fﬁ & VL{
1/ {
Minutes Approved by Committee on: '1/ 13 120'2%

3



78070 YW ‘poomion Ralg Je1emasp] sug | DT Seiusdie] XaueA syt

£20T ‘LT YdJieN
‘W007 pue uosiad-uj

T R

SunasA @9nIwwo) Suipjing 1UsueWLISd
s1oaloid jjeH umo] pue

i91ua) Moddng Allunwiwio) /iotuas
UOlJON JO umoj

NALIZAN



YILNZD LHOddNS ALINNNINIDD / HOINIS BB M4 R R [ 14 R




. ssI4DOoud NOILONYLSNOD y3INID oINS RN N R 1 1< 1\ W

psudis jiwaed Suipjing e

dujoduo [eniugns e

N2 Sa21] e

duUl08U0 WUSWaleqY e

gupuaj dwal e

JOJIUO3 UOISOIT

pajjeisul Jomod dwal e

douys uiisixs 3uisn JsAe3S "IAIdQ 1O PIISAISP J|IRil 3010 e
311S 3Y1 01 PSZIjIgOW JSAR3S e

:3uzesw g4 1se| aouis ssaudodd




uoileiuawinoop-oioyd sssisoid

$SIUDOHd NOLLINYLISNOD ¥ILINID ¥OINIS [ ﬁﬂ,!u-ﬁwﬂ. |



p-oi0yd ssaiSo.





































MIOM3IS 1BIS e

o3eJed pue asnoy SullSiXs Usijowag e

pieA Jeal 1e [eACUISI gejS SUISIXS LBIS e

jeAOWD) 3341 913|dWo) .

3SnoY SUlISIX3 18 |eACUJRI [Bl4SlRW ZeY puUe Juswalege 319jdwo) e
UQISSILUQGNS [B1HWGNS [el31BW Wl pea] 3Uo| 9Z11LIoLd s

:peaye-j00o] 3jnpayss

SS4OO0¥d NOLLINYISNOD ¥3INT) HoIN3s [ R R 11 1\ O



psnssi ,21eQ Syl 2AeS,, O

V00 TT 18 €£2/82/7 ©
Auowiaia) Sunjesigpunoin Uo UCISSNISIQ e

uawiiedaq J31e/A UlIAA — Hudiad Aaljin Mmu.m%w o
SNUSAY DjalsuelA 8uoje yjemapis e Suliinbay - 1iwiad IND gIND e
JOAVYIAL -

:53NSSI IDYID

~ S3NSS| YIHLO — ¥ALNID YOINIS | NCLLIGEA |



panssi ¢ 1sanbay |esodold —10] Supjied 1e 30Us) 1.l H|dS e
pansst z# 1sanbay jesodoud — oied Youg Jagqqnt Joi 15enbai yOD) e

panssi T# 1sonbay |esodold — UOISIASI 3UJ| 341 JOJ 15anbau 1daQ J31BpA

-sanssi syl




MBIASI J3PUN — 00T 6S - MOG34l Jof Jusulslege J3jio]g [RUCIHPPY — TH# 0Dd -

mo.w.mmEO 28uey) pasodoid

31vadn (00d) 43080 3ONVH) a3sodoud [ LR [T T N



“JUNOWE 10BJ1U0D DD [en1de Joj paisnipe ussq sey 128png .

snieis 128png 109[o.d je1oL

~ awvadn 139ang - vanad voinas VG LR TE TN



VERTEN

Norton Senior Center, Norton, MA

Total Project Budget
Update - 1/24/23

9/12/2022
75% CD 8/26/22
PMEC GC Bid 12/14/22
Total Approprlation to date| § 11,144,800.00 § § 11,144,800.00
HARD COSTS:
Update Update
Construction - $ 7,408,665.00 | $ 7,545,1.63,00
Escalation $ 214,851,00 | $ .
Design Contingency $ 185,217.00 | -
General Condition/Requirements S 780,873.00 | $ -
Bond S 62,470.00 | 5 -
Insurance $ 97,609,001 8 -
Permit $ -
OH/P $ 306,239.00 ) $ -
Subtotal | $ 9,055,924,00 | § 7,545,163.00
$ (346,763.00)
Alt #1 - Wall tile S 47,636,00
Alt #2 - Gas ramge and 2 DWs $ 33,200.00
Alt #3 - Addl kitchen equipment 5 45,826.00
Alt #4 - Exterior sighage $ 2,954,00
Alt #5 - New Wood Fence S 29,637.00
Subtotalf $ 8,709,161.00 | & 7,703,916.00
Construction Contingency S 435,458,05 } & 1,102,534.02
Hard Cost Total] § 9,144,619.05 | § 8,806,450.02
SOFT COSTS:
AJE Fees - DBVYW
SD/DD/CD/Bidding/CA/Closeout $ 901,978.00 | § 901,978.00
Addl services
Alt #1 - Acoutical services S 12,000,00 | $ 12,000.00
Alt #2 - AV desing services $ o E -
A/E reimbursables included in DBVW Included in DBVW
A/E Fee Total | § 913,978.00 | $ 913,978.00
OPM Fees - Vertex
S$D/DD/Ch/BId/CA/Claseout $ 641,689.00 | & 641,689.00
OPM Fee Total $ 641,689.00 | $ 641,689,00
Other
Maving 5 12,000.00 1 ¢ 1.2,000.00
FF&E $ - S "
Furniture - interior and exterior $ 100,000.00 | $ 205,000.00
Exercise equipment $ - |5 10,000.00
Office equipment S - S 30,000.00




Kitchenwares $ S 12,000.00
Malintenance supplles $ s 10,000.00
Activity supplles $ - $ 5,000.00
Owner Testing & inspections - Ch 17 - Construction materials S 30,000,00 | $ 30,000.00
Haz Mat Deslgn, Testing, and Monltoring g 20,000,00 | S 20,000.00
Soil testing/monitoring during construction included in DBYW included In DBYW
Borings/Test Pits Included in DBYW included in DBVYW
60" boring S 8332501 8 8,332.50
Advertisement/Printing 5 8,000.001]5s 8,000.00
Legal $ 10,000,00 | $ 10,000.00
BR Insurarice by Owner s - $ 65,000.00
HVAC commissioning S 30,000.00 | § 35,000.00
Building Envelope commissioning S - S -
IT by Owner S 35,000.00 | $ 35,000.00
Telephone by Owner S 10,000.00 | § 30,000.00
Security by Owner ncluded in construction Included in construction
AV by Owner S 35,000,00 | S 50,000.00
BDA by Owner S 25,000,00 | S 25,000.00
Uttty BCs $ 40,000,00 | 5 40,000.00
Permitting ] 20,000,00 | & 20,000.00
Planining Board peer review costs S 11,000.00 | s 11,000.00
Other Total| $ 394,332,50 | § 671,332.50
Soft Cost Subtotal] $ 1,949,999.50 | § 2,226,999,50
Soft cost contingency 5 50,000.00 | $ 111,349.98
Subtotal | & 1,999,999.50 | § 2,338,349.48
Total| $ 11,144,618.55 | § 11,144,799.50
Allowances - Site Purchase/Park Replacement 8 - [ .
Escalation to Fall 2022 S - $ -
Total} § 11,144,618.55 | 5 11,144,799.50
Less funds appropriated at 5/8/21 Town Meeting + COA 5 (11,144,800.00})] 5 (11,144,800.00)
REMAINING BUDGET s (181.45)] {0.51)




1vH

NMOJL NOLHON




@

78/°6988TS 91BWI1ST 150D
000'CES'6TS 93plg g Sulpjing uolsog
000°£96'9TS UOIIdNIISUOD YD
008£6/°9TS 8ul10BIIUOD JOUUOD,O "IN
€¢/7¢/€ uo posu spiq |eisuss aaJyl ©
Spiq jei3U3D) .

®

Joploysoeld e se 1502 |BOL1D3|e YUIM £7/7Z/€ 01 PIpuUSIXe spig |eisusn ©
€7/1€/€9nQ 'S330d |[e 01 Piga4 40 1IN0 [BOLII3[T -
‘pa10slad sgns pafid |B21103]3 € |l paulllislep MAG(Q PUB XBLIBA .
OOV YIA UlIM D31NSUOD X2LISA
suoiedilijenb AY U0 €7/9/€ p,osd uoiiedijilou 1se3o4d pig ©
£¢/T/€ pariwigns spig gns paji4 ©
suipplg

ss3u00ud ONIaaig TivH NmoL [ LR TE MY




VYERTEXY
Norton Town Hall

General Bid Results - 3/22/23

(3 General bids total)

Bidder M. O‘Corihor Contracting G&R Construction Boston Builldng & Bridge
1 2 3
Base bid '$ 16,797,800.00‘ $ 16,967,000.00.| 19,533,000,00
Under budget Under budget Over budget
Alternates
Alt 1 - Access Road 150,000.00 | § 155,000,00 | § 165,000.00
Alt 2 - $B Projector and.Screen, 45,000.00 | § 30,000.00 | $ 30,000:00
Alt Total 195,000.00 | & 185,000.00 | $ 195,000.00
Revised base bid w/ Alts S . 16,992,800.00 | $ 17,152,000.00 | $ 19,728,000,00
Construction cost budget CD75 estimate without
alternates $ 18,869,784,00 | $ 18,869,784.00 | § 18,869,784.00
Delta (Base bid) S 2,071,984.00 | § 1,902,784.00 | § (663,216.00)
Under budet Under butlget Over budget
Delta (including Alts) S 1,876,984.00 | § 1,717,784.00 | $ (858,216,00)
Under budget Over budget Over budget
Construction contingency budget $ 943,489,00 | 5 943,489,00 | § 943,489.00
Revised Contingency remaining after covering
any over budget delta - Base bid $ 3,015,473.00 | $ 2,846,273.00 | § 280,273.00
Revised Contingency remalning after covering
any over budget delta < Base bid + 2 Alts $ 2,820,473.00 | § 2,661,273,00 | § 85,273.00




0D 01 T# 0D 2¢ 01 Japjoysade|d pue D3 3jgisucdsal moj usemiaqg eljleq ©
€g/1e/esng ©
SJ010BJIU0D |B214103|3 Nd {je 011UaS ©

pigay [edL11039[3

{(oj0djepn pue Auingpng) aousiiadxa snojasld Xaldsp ©

pa1ssnbal |y WIAVDQ ©
J0O12BJIUOD wmhmmmw,mmmxmmwm& O

{(D20IAl) Suideiuo) Jouus),Q Al — MIIASY ININYIA -

000'SPS - J0103f0ud jeuoilippe WooJ Suilasl g5 — 7# 218UJa1ly DJOIN ©

000'0STS PEOY SSa20Y — T# 31eWIBYY DDOW ©
S2IBUIBYY o

- $s3uD0ud ONIaalg TIVH NmoL SN R TE T W



198png 10sfoid

3U3 UIY1IM SI PIgaJ [BOLIID3[8 Yons papiaotd pigal |eo11103)3 JO 1d]303d

uodn Japio a8ueys Ag paisnipe g 01 10.J1U0) "7 pUR T# S1BUJBLY
JO SAISN|DUI Q08‘Z66°9TS 40 PIg MO[ S,3D0IAl pUSWILIOISS 0] UOIION ©

Ja8eue|Al UMOL 01 D9d AQ UOIIEPUSWILLOIRY

ss34D0Ud ONIaaig TIVH NmoL B LR TR Y



$9183 OM] e
Suineday e
oPIS YINOoS — UoilelS aild »

:S3aNSSI 134U10

~ sInss|¥3HLO -~ TivH NmoL S W R R [T T N



111 GHESTNUT STREET PROPOSAL REQUEST
PROVIDENGE, Ri 02003
T 401 831 1240

www.dbvw.com

B\/ \/\/ 2201_PR0O3_Split Rail Fance_23-0320.doc

ARCHITECTS
Date:  3/20/23 PR Number: 03
PROJECT: New Norton OWNER: Town of Norton CONTRACTOR: Seaver Construction, Inc.
Sr/Community Center
FROM: DBVW Architects TO:
RE: Site Split Rail Fence Revision ce

DESCRIPTION / ATTACHMENTS

Provide a cost to include the Site Split Rall Fence as shown on the attached sketches. Refer to Drawing SK-
Split Rail Fence Detail dated 3/20/23 and SK-Split Rail Fence Plan with reference to C2.01 dated 3/20/23.

Proposal Request ~ The Contractor is requested to prepare a Change Estimate for the Owner's consideration, This is
not an authorization to proceed with the work described.

1 of 1



VPN p——

EES FO ’ ‘
P At “Mm?m

o PRIGALY

““m. ,/"MM’UT Rk
S FENCEB ,
~ENNER -

A w"j”/
o BITUMINOUS A
e FRVEMENT o

M‘%\, -
. Ty

Kw/
.,/” \Vﬁf;j

m / ;umr«mm FoRE
;:gm-i GaBion (& fi

FEMECE

SK-Split Rall Fence Plan

Reference: Sheet C2.01
3/20/23



6}/20
/ B CHAMFERED TOP

¢ - WHITE CEDAR POST
PIN AT END POSTS
/ S WHITE CEDAR SPLIT RAIL
(ﬂ{ 0 (MIN, 4" SECTION)
M?
{ o - e A ot i B N R
— Gl =t v
F) ) == T e T 5y
o) ) 10" APPROX.
R - FINISHED o
)| | GRADE |
Il & |
K{ I ]
Ll L
N
- "
&y Wr/ 8-0" O.C. (TYP)
* o l 71 1
IL_/) RAIL SECTION
FENCE POST
TREAT THIS SECTION OF POST WITH A WOOD
PRESERVATIVE AS SPECIFIED BY THE FENCE
MANUFACTURER.
Split Rail Fence Detail 8/20/28 ¢
N.T.S. Source; VHB LD_460



111 CHESTNUT STREET PROPOSAL REQUEST
PROVIDENCE, Rl 02903

T 401 831 1240
B B www.dbvw.com
,’Q%l\r/E\C/T\S/ 2201_PR02_23-03:xx.do¢
Date:  3/14/23 PR Number: 01
PROJECT: New Norton OWNER: Town of Norton CONTRACTOR:  Seaver Construction, Inc.
Sr/Community Canter
FROM: DBVW Architects TO:
RE: Rear Patio Revision ce:

DESCRIPTION / ATTACHMENTS

Provide a cost to revise the rear patio behind Multipurpose Room #121 as shown on the attached
sketches. Work generally consists of the following:

1. Depress the base bid concrete patio to accept a new synthetic paver system.

a. Provide additional excavation and change the brecom finish to a trowsled finish,
b. Maintain patio slope to be as shown on civil and landscape drawings,

2. Provide separate pricing including the two options below,

The new synthetic paver system to be the “Aspire Standard Pavers” with:

a. Price A: 1-color “Waterwheel”

b. Price B: 2-color colorway blend, approximately 50% of each color. Colors TBD,
3. Provide continuous aluminum edging around patio.
4, Revise the door/ patio detail as shown on the architectural sketch, SK-Door.

Attached:

SK-Door sill at Patio dated 3/14/2023

LA-SKA-01 dated 3/14/2023

Spec Section 077600 “Composite Paver System”
Brava Aspire Installation Guide

Aspire Product Data

Aspire Paver Brochure

Proposal Request - The Contractor is requested to prepare a Change Estimate for the Owner’s consideration. This is
rot an authorization to proceed with the work described.

1of1



AN

e s s sl ol sl o ol o adh's

R T e e e e f‘“v7~ e

EXTERIOR DOOR wssmssinmis

|

EXTERIOR

" PATIO, SEE

FINISHED FLOOR ON : LANDSCAPE

CONCRETE SLAB ON / DRAWINGS
GRADE T :

A )
e L] A N [ . N

/
/5
{
/
'
’ 1w N

CONT VAPOR o b
BARRIER B

CONT 2" THRIGID  ~d_.
INSULATION

GONCRETE
FOUNDATION

23
£
A
‘\JM\/J\JWJ T

SILL DETAIL A4T FLUSH ENTRY PATIO

13 :
AR T W»/\M/V\»-/ \‘“WVJ\”*—/“A\_/MA\%/“'A
et
/WMWW\JJ“\” TYP EXT WALL ) R

REFERENCE DRAWINGS A801

1

SK-Door Sill at Patio
3/15/2023




ped)

S50 T2 IR0 O

£CrLE QYA NGISIATY

U AAGDFAIAM

— roze ‘ON 807 0rzL1E8 0y 1
ZZi8izl  ‘GaNss!3vg JgW NMvdd .
LO# 1S3N03IY TVSOJ0HJH04 43NSs NAMOHS SV FWOS 133MIS LANISTHD 11
NOISIATY Ol1Vd v Y3INIO 190ddnS I
ALINNIWWOD ONVY HOINZS NOLJON %@M }m @
NO1HON 40 NMOL i
H-.1=.1 3WOS 0-d = TNOS
INTWSAY 31I3HINOQD 1Y SHIAVC DNDIDOTHIINI 3LISOJWNOD v diHIS IONYNILINIVIA HO 3903 BNIINYId 1¥ SHIAVd DONDIOOTHIINI JLSCJINGD
e L L
3qavyoEns === JrL
Q3L0VdNOD —bk_s1e yer pap 1EI0T] MtLHM_ } _Mﬁ.%.“_uwm_tﬁl._ N_I.w IqYLE0ENs G31IVIN0D W%\%@:\Oﬁu
ISVEAVOTOY RIS PP S PP PP Y P 2071/ 335 WYOT.9 LR
G3.1OYdNCS 2 : . -

SNOILYDIdI03dS
338 HIAYL 0 401

€

IAITTS TIMOG —— AMOT3E & ‘STIVN AUNOSYI HLIM _
13MOQT a3SYIAD Al INIVELSTY 3903 WNNINNTY xS ==
13315 SSTMIVAS IO f — DELY 7 " et ol e S i \ 1/ _
Lov1/Z 338 T - e SNOILVOIHIOIdS 33§ ‘GRS HH “
 INIOF NOISNVAX3 R SNOILYOIHID3dS 338
WAID FTS “LNFNFAYD 1 p T E ‘1S SLIHONOD NO ONIAVA LINN
JISUONOD — === — — OL=.19Wos
SNOLLYDISIOIdS 338 WZ - L
‘av1S FLIFHONOD NO OlLVd 6v3g
QRS GNY ONIAVA LINM y .
D=l TWIS Rm— yms -
SR ENETEY Zm S
NG YOI IV Svd NP0 HaIN SIS0dN00 \ o) 5= | D (09 ) a2 ;
=== \ N5 W |-
. 3 < 350QENJILITINA “
(013 ‘STIVA 'SEHND) : 7 w .
INIWIT3 TYOLLMEA N i G =]
d e = e |
LO¥T/Z 33S "LNIOF NOISNVIX3 . fouxsHIEE el -
. : G e 7 [ e | w—" w——| | — — ] =TT
SNOILYOIHID34S 3IS ‘QIMD ¥IAV e B e e e S T P i b o
_ el e e e e e =T =T
U S L T T T Tl 1 T M
[ ] | | i § e ] ] ] 3 31— j ey § v 3 i T (pyeyy g
SNOILYOIIO3dS 338 mn_u_WﬁWmMTum_mwmﬂﬁm_mwmmmmmmm__m_m»mmmmm:m_wmm.mwm_m__mxmwmlnul.
8715 ARNOINO SNV 1D .‘ <11 L Ul L Ty Ty T T T Ty o TR
Cly T T T Ty T ey L o
H— =i — g v ) ] | = ]~ 4 -
TS =R e e e e e e e T T e e e e e e s <
k2 P L L U T i T Iy L D
ST T I T =R =T Tl e 1=
L L L T e P
i Tl T T T T el o T T
R = l=l=1== ===l = = e T e = == = T
TUL NI e e e e e e e e T e T (e T e e e e e T
N =T === T e e T e T e = T T = T
R L L L T e u
B L L L I T T
N === ==
. r_Lm%ﬂ%%ﬂmﬁmwmwm__ww_ﬂmﬂﬂwwwmm_m_?_. S
; == =T =l =l

T T¥d

il

i

==} 15

[{
I

gl
Il

¥

o\

.0 T va

s

o
o



i . 4 £ g ¢ 4 k<]
Z2/0ER pets] +48 reaveg) -snoding pOTICISAD
£40 11538 e SIOSIONOT sosl o smmnd vagint e
T m pounpoRio: 5 oADK PLS
x : 3 E axdey o Asodond
Y ¥3AVd || TR
SNOISNIWIA IDNA0Nd JIAVE QIYANYIS 8XF y
50l =
v 4 Ly
95L0ET-408 P
OO SRATCINCE AN w\"WQWKM l R O et
3 SHOM .
i _ t ;
| i
i H
R
2
1404
Wmlan .||||l|||||l.lwmn
i 1]
1 £
H
. | W
i 5
3 %
1 £
| ;
3 H
1 §
_ M :
~ 1 13
H
!
* |
i H
H 1
| i
1 3
i 1
i
_ i m
i
: ;
H H
| |
H 13
| |
H
H
H H
|
i H
_ :
1
R —
1 ! T ! € s o £ g




H ; z ! € | 14 g ? t 2 i

e

Z2foei8 aava W U8 ANVEQ “20ING PRGNS
utRg GO A0 O] DN
€30 ZI33HS “S2ug SIOOSION O oy bc&uwcwu Ex@s_ oyl
< m vuggsﬂhﬂwebbﬂn «Oﬁshng PUD
“oaTg Ioddiy 10
Y (WCLLOE 1) QD G o

SNOISNIWIQ LOACO0Yd JIAVC GAVUINVIS BXY

ST IWW x@
561062058 al WQWJQ ’0 NOUDIIOBS TRV RAHL

worsIzsedadseams
S3HON oS

o
)
o

O
O
@]

o)

1

O

O
O
[<]

ol [@ |o

o
0
O]

ol [@ |o

o [g {o
p—




e

My

¢ . z
ZHOER  mea) oo
£40 £ 13318 s SOOSIONOT s
Y ATEWASSY

o

SNQISNSWIQ LONAOEd 33V JEVONYIS 8X¥

“oamg o cadey 10 Apsdsud

PayBuSCIoD A R PSWNSOP S

s

S5LP-06T-F5E
wiorsEACCRNORT AAM

aundsy /o

0

[a]



